
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2023 
9.30 AM 
 

 VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Members 

Conservative 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
Michael Holt 
 
Independent Conservatives 
Mary McLaren 
Adrian Osborne 

Independent 
John Hinton 
Alastair McCraw 
Stephen Plumb (Chair) 
 
Liberal Democrat 
David Busby 

Green and Labour 
Alison Owen 
Leigh Jamieson (Vice-Chair) 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
  
To receive apologies for absence. 
  
 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registerable and non-registerable interests by Members. 
 

 

 
3   PL/22/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 22 FEBRUARY 2023  
 

5 - 12 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 
5   SITE INSPECTIONS  

 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Acting Chief Planning Officer will 
report on any other applications which require site inspections.  
 

 

 
6   PL/22/29 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 

THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Pap
[...]
isabeth) 
- Endeavour House on Wednesday, 22 February 2023 at 09:30am 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Stephen Plumb (Chair) 

Leigh Jamieson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Simon Barrett Peter Beer 
 David Busby John Hinton 
 Michael Holt Alastair McCraw 
 Mary McLaren Adrian Osborne 
 Alison Owen  
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors:  Derek Davis 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 

  
Area Planning Manager (MR) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officers (EF/SS) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

  
  
100 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSITUTIONS 

 
 100.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
101 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 101.1 Councillor Barrett declared an other non-registerable interest in respect of 

application number DC/22/05077 as he was the Cabinet Member for Planning 
when the previous application at the site was being considered. 

  
102 PL/22/26 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 08 

FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 102.1 The Planning Lawyer responded to a question from Members regarding the 
content of the minutes and confirmed that the minutes were a summary of the 
main points of the meeting. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 08 February 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

103 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 103.1 None received. 
  

104 SITE INSPECTIONS 
 

 104.1 None received. 
  

105 PL/22/27 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/22/27 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements. 
 
Application Number Representations From 
DC/21/01802 Item withdrawn 
DC/22/05131 Mark Best (Objector) 

Nigel Ingleton (Applicant) 
Councillor Derek Davis (Ward Member) 

DC/22/05077 Kian Saedi (Applicant) 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/22/27 be made as follows:- 
  

106 DC/21/01802 LAND SOUTH OF HONEYSUCKLE COTTAGE, LITTLE ORCHARD, 
HOLBROOK, SUFFOLK 
 

 106.1 This application was withdrawn from the agenda before the commencement 
of the meeting. 

  
107 DC/22/05131 ERWARTON HALL FARMYARD, SHOTLEY ROAD, ERWARTON, 

SUFFOLK 
 

 107.1 Item 6B 
 
 Application  DC/22/05131 

Proposal Planning Application - Conversion, repair and extension 
of existing agricultural buildings to form five dwellings. 
Demolition of existing metal clad barns (Resubmission 
following refusal of planning application DC/20/03083). 

Site Location ERWARTON – Erwarton Hall Farmyard, Shotley Road, 
Erwarton, Suffolk 

Applicant JRH Veenbaas and Co. 

Page 6



 

 
 
107.2 The Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the planning history at the site, the 
location of the site, the site constraints, the proposed layout of the site and 
the previously proposed layout, proposed elevations and floor plans, the listed 
status of the adjacent buildings, and the officer recommendation of refusal. 

 
107.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the safety and security of the access to the dutch barn and its contents, the 
extent of new build proposed at the site compared to existing buildings 
undergoing conversion, and the amendments to the proposed access to the 
site since the previous application along with the reasons for the amended 
response from Suffolk County Council (SCC) Highways.  

 
107.4 Members considered the representation from Mark Best who spoke as an 

Objector. 
 
107.5 The Objector responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

response
[...]
 report presented to Committee in August 2022. 

 
107.13Members debated the application on issues including: the existing condition 

of the buildings on site, the viability of the site being reinstated to agricultural 
use, the improvements made to the proposal since the previous application, 
the lack of public benefit, the impact which restoring the buildings could have 
on the existing adjacent heritage assets, harm the proposed glazing, the 
revised response from SCC Highways, the sustainability of the location, the 
pedestrian access to the site, and the public transport provision. 

 
107.14Councillor McCraw proposed that the application be refused as detailed in the 

officer recommendation.  
 
107.15Councillor Osborne seconded the proposal. 
 
107.16Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the 

detrimental effect that the existing buildings have on the existing heritage 
assets, the potential improved setting, the economic benefit to the local 
community, the lack of alternative future uses for the buildings, and the 
amount of new build compared to conversion of existing buildings. 

 
107.17The Area Planning Manager and the Planning Lawyer responded to 

questions from Members regarding the application of policy CS15 and 
policies contained within the NPPF, and confirmed to Members that planning 
decisions should primarily be in accordance with the Local Development Plan. 

 
107.18Members debated the application further on issues including: the level of 

heritage harm and how the classifications of harm are interpreted, the 
sympathetic restoration of the site proposed by the application, and whether 
there would be an increase in traffic. 

 
By a vote of 6 votes for and 5 against 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application is REFUSED planning permission, based on the following 
reasons:-   
 
The proposal would cause less than substantial harm to the character, setting 
and significance of the Grade II* Erwarton Hall, its Gr
[...]
ber 
DC/22/05077. 

 
108.3 Councillor Beer left the meeting at 11:05am. 
 
108.4 Cllr Hinton confirmed that he would remain on the Committee for the 

application and would not speak as the Ward Member.  
 
108.5 The Case Officer introduced the application to the committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the updated comments received from 
East Bergholt Parish Council, the location of the site, the site constraints, the 
details of the extant permission and the conditions of that permission which 
would apply to this application, the proposed layout of the site, the proposed 

Page 9



 

parking plan, the internal road and footpath layout plan, the phasing plan, the 
height of the buildings, the amendment to the proposal since the previous 
application was presented to Committee the proposed housing mix, the 
landscape strategy, the design of the dwellings, and the officer 
recommendation of approval. 

 
108.6 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether the previous issues regarding site working hours had been 
addressed, the surface materials throughout the site, the maintenance plans 
for non-adopted roads, the proposed plans for installation of solar panels, the 
plans for the adjacent employment land, and the  archaeological works being 
undertaken. 

 
108.7 Members considered the representation from Kian Saedi who spoke as the 

Applicant. 
 
108.8 The Applicant, and Ray Houghton also from the Applicant, responded to 

questions from Members on issues including: the boundary hedging plans, 
whether the existing oak tree would be retained, the number of affordable 
homes with solar panels installed, the future plans for the adjacent 
employment land, the installation of defibrillators on site, the landscaping 
plans for the attenuation basin, the management of open spaces, the target 
date for completion of works, and the archaeological works being undertaken. 

 
108.9 Councillor Busby proposed tha
[...]
CIES 
 
The Development Plan comprises saved polices in the Babergh Local Plan adopted June 2006.  The 
reports in this paper contain references to the relevant documents and policies which can be viewed 
at the following addresses: 
 
The Babergh Local Plan:  http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-
documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/ 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf  
  

Page 14

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
22 March 2023 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
AWS Anglian Water Services 
 
CFO County Fire Officer 
 
LHA Local Highway Authority 

EA Environment Agency 

EH English Heritage 

NE Natural England 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

PC Parish Council 

PM Parish Meeting 

SPS Suffolk Preservation Society 

SWT Suffolk Wildlife Trust 

TC Town Council 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

Committee Report   

Ward: Stour.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Mary McLaren. 

    

 

RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 

 

 

Description of Development 

Hybrid application comprising: Outline planning application for the erection of 4no self-build 

detached dwellings (all matters reserved except access); full planning application for the erection 

of 4no two-bedroom dwellings; with associated landscaping, vehicular access off Hyams Lane 

and pedestrian access to Church Hill. 

 

Location 

Land South Of Honeysuckle Cottage, Little Orchard, Holbrook
[...]
d plots, this proposal does not target the specific housing need of the village, identified through 
the emerging NP and the Holbrook Parish Housing Needs Assessment (January 2020).  

 
13.6. The proposal fails to address a locally identified need to improve affordability in Holbrook across all 

tenures and a locally identified need for increasingly smaller and older households. AECOM 
recommends that around 50% of houses in new developments should be 1-bedroom homes, 
around 25% should be 2-bedroom homes and around 25% should be 3 bed homes and this need 
is not met by the proposal. Furthermore, the AECOM recommendation to encourage bungalows to 
meet the needs of a growing elderly population is not explicitly addressed by the proposal either.  

 
13.7. Failure to address the specific local housing need for the village, identified through the NP and 

AECOM housing needs assessment, results in non-compliance with Policy CS11(iv). The 
Framework is clear that where a proposal conflicts with an up-to-date development plan (including 
any neighbourhood plans that form part of the development plan), permission should not usually be 
granted, unless material considerations indicate that the plan should not be followed. There are no 
such material considerations to indicate otherwise in this case.        

 
13.8. In terms of the overarching objectives for sustainable development (economic, social and 

environmental objectives), whilst the site is outside the defined built-up area boundary, it abuts the 
boundary and is not considered to be out of character or isolated. 

  
13.9. The proposed development would provide economic benefits. Those benefits being the contribution 

to housing supply in the district and relating to employment during the construction phase and local 
spending by future occupiers, although some of these would be limited and temporary and as such 
are afforded limited weight. 

 
13.10 The proposal would offer social benefits in respect of providing general needs housing within a 

sustainable location, that would not result in the heavy reliance on private motor vehicles to access 
basic services, such as schooling and health care. However, the proposal does meet the specific 
identified housing needs of the village and as such the proposal cannot be attributed positive weight 
in terms of the social dimension of sustainable development. 

 
13.11 In terms of the environmental objective of sustainable development, the impact on character and 

appearance of the area, biodiversity and flood risk is considered to be neutral. Whilst the proposal 
would not result in environmental benefit, proposed mitigation measures are proposed. The 
proposal is, therefore, considered to have a neutral impact in terms of the environmental dimension 
of sustainable development. 

 
13.12 To conclude, there are elements of this proposal that accord with an up-to-date development plan 

and others that are not. On balance, the application proposal cannot be considered to represent 
sustainable development and cannot therefore be supported because of the conflict identified 
between the proposal and Policy CS11 (iv) and emerging Policy HNP 01. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the application is REFUSED planning permission, based on the following reasons:- 

 

The site is located outside of the defined built up area boundary for Holbrook village and is therefore 

located within the countryside for development management purpose, wherein Core Strategy Policy 

CS11(iv) and emerging Neighbourhood Plan Policy HNP 01 apply. Policy CS11(iv) states proposals 

will be approved where, inter alia, a locally identified need for the development is demonstrated and 

Emerging Policy HNP 01 states that, outside the defined settlement boundaries, proposals for new 

housing development will only be permitted where they are in accordance with national and district 

level policies. In addition, HNP 02 states “All future housing development must contribute to meeting 

the existing and future needs of the Parish in order to facilitate a cohesive community”. This hybrid 

proposal, comprising 4 No. two-bed dwellings and 4 No. self-build plots, fails to address a locally 

identified need to improve affordability in Holbrook across all tenures and a locally identified need 

for increasingly smaller and older households, as identified through the emerging Holbrook 

Neighbourhood Plan Submission draft and the Holbrook Parish Housing Needs Assessment 

(January 2020), resulting in social harm that outweighs the economic benefit and environmental 

neutrality arising from the proposal.   

 

The proposal therefore does not deliver sustainable development, contrary to Policies CS11(iv) of 

the Babergh Core Strategy (2014), Policies HNP 01 and HNP 02 of the emerging Holbrook 

Neighbourhood Plan Submission draft and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

Page 44



Application No: DC/21/01802 

Parish: Holbrook 

Location: Land South Of Honeysuckle Cottage, Little Orchard 

  

 

 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Copdock & Washbrook.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr David Busby. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION WITH CONDITIONS 

 

 

Description of Development 

Application for Outline Planning Permission (Access to be considered) - Demolition of existing 

redundant farm buildings and erection of up to 19No dwellings. Creation of a new vehicular & 

pedestrian access off The Marvens. 

 

Location 

Hill Farm Barns, Hill Farm, Old London Road, Copdock And Washbrook, IP8 3LE   

 


[...]
 of the Chief Planning Officer as summarised below and those as may be 

deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer to secure:  

 

• Affordable housing 

• Public open space 

• Contribution to new primary school places 

• Contribution to new secondary school places 

• Bus stop improvements 

• RAMs payment 

• Off-site reptile mitigation 

 

Page 61



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 

(2) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to Grant Planning Permission upon 

completion of the legal agreement subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may 

be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:  

 

• Standard time limit  

• Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 

• Phasing Condition (To allow phasing of the development and allows spreading of payments under 

CIL) 

• Arboricultural method statement including tree protection plan 

•       Programme of archaeological works 

•       Acoustic barrier and glazing and ventilation measures 

•   Hours of constructions and demolition 

•       Construction management plan 

•       Land contamination investigation 

•       As recommended by the Flood and Water Officer in relation to SUDS 

•       As recommended by the Highway Authority including off-site improvements to London Road and   

30mph signage for The Mavens  

•       As recommended by the Council’s Ecologist including bat licence, reptile mitigation and     

biodiversity enhancement 

 

 

(3) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed 

necessary:  

 

• Proactive working statement 

• SCC Highways notes 

• Support for sustainable development principles 

• Bats 

 

(4) That in the event of the Planning obligations or requirements referred to in Resolution (1) 

above not being secured and/or not secured within 6 months that the Chief Planning Officer be 

authorised t

Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the King Edmund 
Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 22 March 2023 at 
09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Stephen Plumb (Chair) 

Leigh Jamieson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Simon Barrett Peter Beer 
 David Busby John Hinton 
 Michael Holt Alastair McCraw 
 Mary McLaren Adrian Osborne 
 Alison Owen  
 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 

  
Area Planning Manager (MR) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Senior Transport Planning Engineer (BC) 
Case Officer (SS/EF) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

 
  
109 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 109.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
110 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 110.1 Councillor Beer declared an other registerable interest in respect of 

application number DC/22/01605 as a member of the Suffolk County Council 
Planning Committtee, for which the Monitoring Officer had granted 
dispensation. 

  
111 PL/22/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 

FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
  

112 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 112.1 None received. 



 

  
113 SITE INSPECTIONS 

 
 113.1 None received. 

  
114 PL/22/29 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 114.1 The Area Planning Manager provided Members with an update on the current 
position of the Joint Local Plan, which had advanced since the publication of 
the agenda, and advised the Committee of the impact of the policies 
contained in the plan. 

 
114.2 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to 
the items in Paper PL/22/29 and the speakers responded to questions put to 
them as provided for under those arrangements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

It was RESOLVED 
 

That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal 
(whether additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers 
under Council Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on 
the items referred to in Paper PL/22/29 be made as follows:- 

 

Application Number Representations From 
DC/21/01802 John Ambrose (Holbrook Parish Council) 

Simon Quantrill (Objector) 
William Saunders (Supporter) 
Christophe Spiers (Agent) 
Cathy Shelbourne (Applicant) 
Councillor Mary McLaren (Ward Member) 

DC/22/01605 Michael Calder (Agent) 

 
115 DC/21/01802 LAND SOUTH OF HONEYSUCKLE COTTAGE, LITTLE ORCHARD, 

HOLBROOK, SUFFOLK 
 

 115.1 Item 6A 
 
 Application   DC/21/01802 

Proposal Hybrid application comprising: Outline planning 
application for the erection of 4no self-build detached 
dwellings (all matters reserved except access); full 
planning application for the erection of 4no two-bedroom 
dwellings; with associated landscaping, vehicular access 
off Hyams Lane and pedestrian access to Church Hill. 

Site Location HOLBROOK – Land South of Honeysuckle Cottage, Little 
Orchard, Holbrook, Suffolk 

Applicant Scirpus Properties Ltd 



 

 
 
115.2 Councillor McLaren confirmed that she would be speaking as the Ward 

Member for this application and would not take part in the debate. 
 
115.3 The Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the site 
constraints, the proposed site layout, access to the site, the design of the 
dwellings, the proposed height of the dwellings, the proposed landscaping 
plan, the planning history at the site, and the officer recommendation of 
refusal.  

 
115.4 The Case Officer, the Area Planning Manager, and the Planning Lawyer 

responded to questions from Members on issues including: the slope at the 
access to the site and plans for the surface water drainage, the details of the 
local identified need that the application does not address, and the weight that 
should give to the Neighbourhood Plan in its current unadopted state, and to 
the current and draft joint local plans. 

 
115.5 The Senior Transport Planning Engineer responded to questions from 

Members on issues including the proposed access to the site including the 
width of the access, and the potential increase in traffic volume. 

 
115.6 Members considered the representation from John Ambrose who spoke 

against the application on behalf of Holbrook Parish Council.  
 
115.7 The Parish Council representative responded to questions from Members on 

issues including: whether any sites had been identified in the draft 
Neighbourhood Plan to achieve the identified housing numbers, the preferred 
housing mix of the Parish Council, the Parish Councils concern regarding the 
proposed height of the dwellings and traffic, and the number of identified sites 
are in the Neighbourhood Plan and whether these were within the settlement 
boundary. 

 
115.8 Members considered the representation from Simon Quantrill who spoke as 

an objector. 
 
115.9 The Objector responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

objections raised in relation to traffic issues, and the response from Suffolk 
County Council Highways. 

 
115.10 Members considered the representation from William Saunders who spoke 

as a supporter.  
 
115.11 The Supporter responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the reasons why this site would be preferable to other identified sites, whether 
he had any connection with the applicant, whether he had any involvement 
with production of the Neighbourhood Plan, and whether he approved of the 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 



 

115.12 Members considered the representation from Christophe Spiers and Cathy 
Shelbourne who spoke as the agent and the applicant. 

 
115.13 The Agent and the Applicant responded to questions from Members on 

issues including: the level of interest in the proposed development, the 
identified housing need when the application was first submitted in 2021, the 
level of consultation with the Parish Council, and site not being included in the 
Neighbourhood Plan.  

 
115.14 The Parish Council representative responded to questions from Members 

regarding the reasons why the site had not been included in the 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
115.15 The applicant responded to questions from Members regarding whether the 

site had been proposed for inclusion in the Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
115.16 Members considered the representation from Ward Member Councillor 

McLaren who spoke against the application. 
 
115.17 The Ward Member responded to questions from Members on issues 

including the affordable housing numbers.  
 
115.18 The Area Planning Manager provided confirmation to Members regarding the 

position of the Holbrook Neighbourhood Plan including the allocated and 
identified sites, and the visibility splays at the entrance to the site. issues 
including the numbers allocated in the NP, and the visibility splays.  

 
115.19 Councillor Busby proposed the application be deferred to enable officers to 

obtain further information regarding the local housing needs. 
 
115.20 Cllr Barrett seconded the proposal. 
 
115.21 Members debated the application on issues including: the Holbrook 

Neighbourhood Plans and sites identified within the plan, the local housing 
need and how this is being addressed, and highways issues.  

 
115.22 By a vote of 5 votes for and 5 against, and the Chairmans casting vote the 

motion was lost. 
 
115.23 Councillor Hinton proposed that the application be refused as detailed in the 

officers recommendation and with the additional reason for refusal relating to 
the Joint Local Plan. 

 
115.24 Councillor McCraw seconded the proposal. 
 
115.25 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the lack of 

details regarding the Neighbourhood Plan, the application of the policies 
contained in the Joint Local Plan, and the reasons for refusals contained in 
the report. 

 



 

115.26 Councillor Holt proposed an amendment to the reasons for refusal, 
suggesting that the reasons be restricted to Policy CS11 only. 

 
115.27 The amendment was not accepted by the proposer and seconder. 
 
By a vote of 6 votes 4, and 4 votes against 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application is REFUSED planning permission, based on the following 
reasons:-  
 
The site is located outside of the defined built up area boundary for Holbrook 
village and is therefore located within the countryside for development 
management purpose, wherein Core Strategy Policy CS11(iv) and emerging 
Neighbourhood Plan Policy HNP 01 apply. Policy CS11(iv) states proposals 
will be approved where, inter alia, a locally identified need for the development 
is demonstrated and Emerging Policy HNP 01 states that, outside the defined 
settlement boundaries, proposals for new housing development will only be 
permitted where they are in accordance with national and district level 
policies. In addition, HNP 02 states “All future housing development must 
contribute to meeting the existing and future needs of the Parish in order to 
facilitate a cohesive community”. This hybrid proposal, comprising 4 No. two-
bed dwellings and 4 No. self-build plots, fails to address a locally identified 
need to improve affordability in Holbrook across all tenures and a locally 
identified need for increasingly smaller and older households, as identified 
through the emerging Holbrook Neighbourhood Plan Submission draft and the 
Holbrook Parish Housing Needs Assessment(January 2020), resulting in 
social harm that outweighs the economic benefit and environmental neutrality 
arising from the proposal.  

 
The proposal therefore does not deliver sustainable development, contrary to 
Policies CS11(iv) of the Babergh Core Strategy (2014), Policies HNP 01 and 
HNP 02 of the emerging Holbrook Neighbourhood Plan Submission draft and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
And the following additional reason for refusal: 
 
Additional reference to Policy CS2 and the emerging Joint Local Plan policies. 
 
  

116 DC/22/01605 HILL FARM BARNS, HILL FARM, OLD LONDON ROAD, 
COPDOCK & WASHBROOK, IP8 3LE 
 

 116.1 Item 6B 
 
 Application  DC/22/01605 

Proposal Application for Outline Planning Permission (Access to 
be considered) – Demolition of existing redundant farm 
buildings and erection of up to 19No dwellings. Creation 



 

of a new vehicular & pedestrian access off The Marvens 
Site Location COPDOCK & WASHBROOK – Hill Farm Barns, Hill 

Farm, Old London Road, Copdock & Washbrook, IP8 
3LE 

Applicant Suffolk County Council 
 
 
116.2 A break was taken from 11:28am until  – 11:41am, after application number 

DC/21/01802 and before the commencement of application number 
DC/22/01605. 

 
116.3 Th Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the planning history at the site, the 
current status of the Neighbourhood Plan, the location of the site, the site 
constraints, the parameters plan, the proposed site layout, the proposed 
access plans and highways improvements, the proposed landscaping 
including the tree on site which have Tree Preservation Orders (TPO), and 
the officer recommendation of approval as detailed in the report.  

 
116.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the proposed conditions in respect of prevention of surface water drainage 
issues, whether the current cycle ways around the site would be retained, the 
density of the housing, the details relating to the proposed highways 
improvements, and whether the protections of existing trees could be 
guaranteed. 

 
116.5 Members considered the representation from Michael Calder who spoke as 

the Agent. 
 
116.6 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether the proposed highways improvements at Copdock had been taken 
into account, the access to the existing property, White Cottage, and whether 
vehicular access to this property could be controlled.   

 
116.7 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members regarding the 

highways improvements conditions, and whether the speed limit could be 
amended. 

 
116.8 The Area Planning Manager provided clarification to Members regarding the 

process for a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) and whether this could be 
conditioned.  

 
116.9 Members debated the application on issues including: the proposed highways 

improvements, the speed limit along the access road, the application of a 
TRO, and the use of the road by Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) for parking.  

 
116.10 Councillor Busby proposed the application be approved as detailed in the 

committee report with an additional condition delegating authority to the Chief 
Planning Officer to negotiate for a TRO to secure a 30mph speed limit and 
other improvements as may be deliverable, or to achieve these by other 



 

means, and to request Officers to speak to Suffolk County Council to ban 
HGVs from the road.   

 
116.11 Councillor Beer seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

(1) Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on 
appropriate terms to the satisfaction of the Chief Planning Officer as 
summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief 
Planning Officer to secure: 

 
• Affordable housing 
• Public open space 
• Contribution to new primary school places 
• Contribution to new secondary school places 
• Bus stop improvements 
• RAMs payment 
• Off-site reptile mitigation 

 
(2) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to Grant Planning 

Permission upon completion of the legal agreement subject to 
conditions as summarised below and those as maybe deemed 
necessary by the Chief Planning Officer: 

 
• Standard time limit 
• Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 
• Phasing Condition (To allow phasing of the development and allows 

spreading of payments under CIL) 
• Arboricultural method statement including tree protection plan 
• Programme of archaeological works 
• Acoustic barrier and glazing and ventilation measures 
• Hours of constructions and demolition 
• Construction management plan 
• Land contamination investigation 
• As recommended by the Flood and Water Officer in relation to SUDS 
• As recommended by the Highway Authority including off-site 

improvements to London Road and30mph signage for The Mavens 
• As recommended by the Council’s Ecologist including bat licence, 

reptile mitigation and biodiversity enhancement 
 

(3) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may 
be deemed necessary: 
 

• Proactive working statement 
• SCC Highways notes 
• Support for sustainable development principles 



 

• Bats 
 

(4) That in the event of the Planning obligations or requirements referred to 
in Resolution (1) above not being secured and/or not secured within 6 
months that the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to refuse the 
application on appropriate ground 

 
And the following additional conditions agreed at Committee: 
 

• Delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer to negotiate for a TRO 
to secure a 30mph speed limit and other improvements as may be 
deliverable, or to achieve these by other means.  

 
• Officers to speak to Suffolk County Council to ban HGVs from the road.   

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:30pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


